
IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE 
NW side of Denton Road, opposite of 
Cherry Garden Road 
16th Election District 

* OFFICE OF 

6th Councilmanic District * ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
(1518 Denton Road) 

* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Jennifer and Matthew Snyder 

Petitioners * Case No. 2011-0294-A 

* * ***** * * ** * * * * **** 

OPINION AND ORDER 

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings as a Petition for 

Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject waterfront property, Jennifer and 

Matthew Snyder for property located at 1518 Denton Road. The variance request is from Section 

IB02.3.C.l of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") to permit a proposed 

dwelling addition with a rear yard setback of 2 feet in lieu of the minimum required 30 feet, and a 

front yard setback of 15 feet in lieu of the minimum required 30 feet. The subject property and 

requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioners' Exhibit No. I. Additional living 

space is required for the growing family . Therefore, Petitioners propose constructing a two story 

addition. The lot is narrow and long and fronts of Muddy Gut Creek. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the 

record of this case. Comments were received from the Bureau of Development Plans Review 

dated April 11 , 2011 . The comments indicate that the first floor or basement must be at least one 

foot above the flood plain elevation in all construction, the building should be designed and 

adequately anchored to prevent flotation or collapse and constructed of materials resistant to flood 

damage. Flood-resistant construction should be in accordance with the Baltimore County 

Building Code which adopts the International Building Code. 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 
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Comments were also received from the Department of Environmental Protection and 

Sustainability dated May 16, 2011. The subject property is located within the Chesapeake Bay 

Critical Area. According to B.C.Z.R. Section 500.14, no decision shall be rendered on any 

petition for special exception, zoning variance, or zoning special hearing for a property within the 

Critical Area until the Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability (EPS) has 

provided written recommendations describing how the proposed request would: 

1. Minimize adverse impacts on water quality that result from pollutants that are 
discharged from structures or conveyances or that have run off from surrounding 
lands. 
The subject property is located within a Limited Development Area, and is subject 
to Critical Area lot coverage requirements. Critical Area lot coverage differs from 
BCZR lot coverage and is defined in Natural Resources Article §8-1802(a)(l 7). In 
order to minimize impacts on water quality, the applicant should maintain the 
historical percentage of lot coverage that exists on the property. According to the 
applicant's plan and field measurements for this review, lot coverage is not 
proposed to increase, therefore, impacts on water quality will be avoided. Based 
on field observations and the applicant 's plan, a two-story addition to the exiting 
dwelling will be constructed in the same location as an existing roof attached to the 
dwelling, over an existing, concrete patio. 

2. Conserve fish, wildlife, and plant habitat. 
The subject property and adjoining properties are located in a mapped Buffer 
Management Area, meaning that the existing pattern of historical development in 
the buffer prevents the 100-foot buffer from fulfilling water quality and habitat 
functions. These areas are subject to EPS 's Critical Area regulations entitled 
"Baltimore County Buffer Management Plan ". The applicant's proposal to 
remove an existing roof over an existing concrete patio, and construct a two-story 
addition on the same footprint(24 ' X 20 ') will not increase lot coverage within the 
100-foot buffer, therefore, will avoid water quality impacts, maintain buffer 
functions and conserve fish habitat in Muddy Gut Creek. 

3. Be consistent with established land use policies for development in the Chesapeake 
Bay Critical Area which accommodate growth and also address the fact that, even 
if pollution is controlled, the number, movement and activities of persons in that 
area can create adverse environmental impacts. 
The applicant's proposal to construct an addition to the existing dwelling that will 
be in the same location as an existing roof off of the house, over an existing, 
concrete patio within a Critical Area Buffer Management Area is consistent with 
this goal. The proposal will avoid environmental impacts. 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 
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The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject 

property having been posted on April 10, 2011 , and there being no request for a public hearing, a 

decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented. 

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the 

Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to 

indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare of 

the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Administrative Law Judge, the 

information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with the 

requirements of Section 307 .1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R. 

would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners. 

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County 

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the 

requested variance should be granted. 

this 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County, 

/ !/~ day of May, 2011 that a variance from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County 

Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") to permit a proposed dwelling addition with a rear yard setback 

of 2 feet in lieu of the minimum required 30 feet, and a front yard setback of 15 feet in lieu of the 

minimum required 30 feet be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following: 

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of 
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at 
their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has expired. 
If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be required to return, 
and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition. 

2. The base flood elevation for this site is 7. 7 feet [NA VD 88] . 

3. The flood protection elevation for this site is 8. 7 feet. 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 
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4. In conformance with Federal Flood Insurance Requirements, the first floor or basement 
floor must be at least 1 foot above the flood plain elevation in all construction. 

5. The property to be developed is located adjacent to tidewater. The developer is advised 
that the proper sections of the Baltimore County Building Code must be followed whereby 
elevation limitations are placed on the lowest floor (including basements) of residential 
( commercial) development. 

6. The building engineer shall require a permit for this project. 

7. The building shall be designed and adequately anchored to prevent flotation, collapse, or 
lateral movement of structure with materials resistant to flood damage. 

8. Flood-resistant construction shall be in accordance with the Baltimore County Building 
Code which adopts, with exceptions, the International Building Code. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

TMK/pz 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 

Date-----~;;../ __ \_S..._.,.~\...:...I -----
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KEV IN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

JENNIFER AND MATTHEW SNYDER 
1518 DENTON ROAD 
BAL TIM ORE MD 21221 

May 19, 2011 

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance 
Case No. 2011-0294-A 
Property: 1518 Denton Road 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Snyder: 

LAWRENCE M . STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JO H N E. BEYERU NGEN 
T IMOT HY M . KOTROCO 

Administrative Law Judges 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition 
for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that 
any party may file with the Department of Permits, Applications and Inspections an appeal 
within thirty (30) days from the date of this Order. If. · you require additional information 
concerning filing an appeal, please contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

TMK:pz 

Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

TIMOTHY M .. KOTROCO 
Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

c: Thomas Huskins, 3504 Northwind Road, Baltimore MD 21234 

Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite I 03 I Towson, Maryland 21204 1 Phone 410-887-3868 I Fax 410-887-3468 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



TAX. #l / faj If dc>!ofOf 7!/ I?] 

Petition for Administrative Variance 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at /S:-18 l:JeNfoAJ RD . 
which is presently zoned ,l) R 3, S-

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) / ooz "3 I B o f (f -- J 

. ( ( < . - . D • ,C~, ) C2,'-J O eerM1 f( eY{)fOJetX 
dw-e {L \' a.Jl,ho~ wrt·~ ct r£o.v- j().irJ s-e.f back of 'J--. f.e.(.,1- u, lieu @f +he ~;Yiirw(lv,, req, u 'retl 
3D fe~+ O-hA a fw,V\t~().VJ.. s.e:P-b(!,lk i9f JS- fed- i1'\ /;ev of ihe. Mii\[~u;t1 rei1/reJ. 'lf:J lee+, 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back 
of this petition form . 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations . 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name -.. Type or Print 

Signature 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 
ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING . 

Company 
Date __ tS.1,.."...1\°l...:.-...:.1..:...1 ------

Address Telephone No. 

BY----,~',4----.;.__--~ 
State Zip Code City 

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Legal Owner(s): 

reN.A11.Ct:£ {:l'/Yl>€1:! 

Si 

Na~:7~ Print ~ .. 

/ff~ _ 
Signature 

1-s-,s i)cJ..1roA1 RI). ~'13-799.,. tJ3"37 
Address Telephone No. 

8"7t-nMoi2E' !"?.!>. 2t2Z/-6307 
City State Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 

ffit2M~S l!uSI< i~ 
Name 

g~Ot./ JJORf#W•tV!J R.D. 
Address 

z/ic..:nHOM /141). 
City State 

t/1tr2%,...f./21B II 
Telephone No. 

~12:!'-( 
Zip Code 

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Bal timore County, 
th is dav of . that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning 
regulatio-ns of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted . 

Zoning Commissioner of Ba ltimore County 

Reviewed By . .,J Nf D~e .J p q/w11 
Estimated Posting Date lff~t? ( J..,o/ f 

I 

CASE NO. :)_D U- 0~_tf4-,L} 

REV 10/25/01 



Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance 
The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as 
follows : That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and t_hat Affiant(s) is/are 
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. 

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 15:/8 .DeJ.1 'Fe, LJ "Ro At:::, 
Address 

8A '-Yr '4,t:')12£ 
City 

/0.i). ~1'2.2.Jr/;so? 
State Zip Code 

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative 
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty): 

/li:>,0.>T/t)XJ/9L ~IVIA..lf SJOAC€ I~ ,v~t:X, F'.Hl ~,e~U).>~, F"#/f-11(,,y, 

j,..:,7/ I~ N,IIA'Ao"W /1,V.tJ /o,07 ; ,;A.JO /S &~,e,()~?£'.,t/(; E)" IA)A,Yi,;'7e "A) 

o,()EF" 510e- '/He OA/ij />~riC'!?C-t..,€; A,vLJ ~d"l9S1,t!1,.(:!' /1/ee'"/I tr ~~/<. 

'flle ..4L>L>17'/o:IV' 7~ 8c d.1.J 7?1€' s~~:r .rJ.oe o~ r#e L-~r.. 

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and 
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information. 

~ s,~ 

,v r fJit llhfw )ny~r" 
~~~J;_J;...!.:k~ - ~,,,,..i...,q..,i,~J...A...<'.!.--------- Name - Type or Print I 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this ;;;yJnY day of [Y\t;k.:re,IA , :)DI I , before me, a Notary Public of the State 
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared 

fY\Ci\.-r+~lAJ S Sn tJla,..- ~nJ - nn'.-f''"'" fl S 
the Affiant(s) .herein , personally known or sa isfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s). 

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal 

r //_ .~ ~ 
Notary~ 

My Commission Expires ----"'-<t+-{_;;>_7-'--'-~-l-'rJ.. ______ _ 
REV 10/25101 
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Certificate of Posting 

Department of Permits, Approval, and Inspections 
Baltimore County 
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue 
Room 111 
Towson, MD 21204 

Date: April 10, 2011 

Attention: Zoning Office - Ms. Kristen Lewis 

Re: Case Number: 2011 - 0294 - A 

Petitioner/Developer: Jennifer & Matthew Snyder 

Date of Hearing/Closing: April 25, 2011 

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by 

law were posted conspicuously on the property located at: 1518 Denton Road 

The sign(s) were posted on: 

April 10, 2010 - See Attached Photos 

2944 Edgewood Avenue 
Baltimore, MD 21234 

(410) 530-6293 



ZONING NOTICE 
ADMINISTRATIVE 

VARIANCE 
CASE# ?011 -0294 A 

'"".'"OPf'·~MIT A f-'R.OP05EO oweLL ING 
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PUBLIC HEARING ? 
PURSUANT TO SECTION 26·127lbll1), BALTIIIQM. ~um WJ, 

AN ELIGIBLE INOl'IIDIIAL OR GROU, MAY 
REQUEST A PUil~ HEARING COIICERlll#G 

nt1 PAO,OSED VARIANCE, PROVIDED THE REOUEST IS 
RECEIVED IN THE ZONIIG REVIEW IURUU HF~f 

ADDITI0~:~
01::0:~~f"~l~vlf;lf :r-~~ OE,.RTMENT OF 
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I 
BAL Tl MORE COUNTY D RTMENT OF PERMITS AND DE 

ZONING REVIEW 
.OPMENT MANAGEMENT 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES 

CaseNumber2olt- f D'l~Lf [-A Address /S'/f Denfo0 Roa_,q 
Contact Person : -Je ffv~ f ev:[ow Phone Number: 410-887-3391 

Planne~ lease Prin t You r Name 

Filing Date: 3 r~q /:to11 Posting Date: • Closing Date: '-/ (Js f 011 

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be 
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. 

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the 
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs . Any 
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner 
is again responsible for all associated costs . The zoning notice sign must be visible on the 
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing 
date . 

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file 
a formal request for a public hearing . Please understand that even if there is no formal 
request for a public hearing , the process is not complete on the closing date. 

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) 
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing . You will receive written notification , usually 
within 10 days of the closing date if all County agencies' comments are received , as to 
whether the petition has been granted, denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be 
mailed to you by First Class mail. 

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing 
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you . The sign on the property must be 
changed giving notice of the hearing date , time and location . As when the sign was originally 
posted , certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to 
this office. 

(Detach Along Dotted Line) 

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only' 

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT 

CaseNumber20it-1 DJ..qtf 1-A Address /~It Defl,J-oh /<.oo..d 
Petitioner's Name J'envii{e.v- c{. fYla..++hevv f h yJ-ey Telephone 'fl.f 3 -- 7q1 - O 33 '7 
Posting Date: '-f{l O /':lo l( Closing Date: _Lf:~/t-a_r-1/...._.1.o~{I ____ _ 
Wording for Sign : ro osel JweUiV\ ctiJ.r+· ~ 
'l { t- ' (9 t r UM ;ve_ 3 () f 

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAG EMENT 
ZONING REVI EW 

Revised 8/20/09 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) 
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: ~O{ (- 0 J.. CfLf- A 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: . 
Name: L#PNZ.4.5 H'vsk,AI .s 
Address: .3St> ;' ....Vbgrb".'. cJ,,...v.2) ({D · 

I 

_B "'1-1, r;-'Zt:t>&e.;) ;'f,f :v., ::<,.. ,3,3 zt 
) 

Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ 



KE VIN KAM EN ET Z 
Co un/y Execulive 

Mr. & Mrs. ·snyder 
1518 Denton Road 
Baltimore, MD 21221 

RE: Case Number 201 l-0294A, 1518 Denton Road 

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Snyder, 

Date April 19, 2011 

ARNO LD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Directo ,;Department of Perm its, 
Approvals & Inspections 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Pe1mits and Development Management (PDM) on March 29, 2011. This letter is 
not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:mcn 

Enclosures 

c: People' s Counsel 

Very truly yours, 

1,t ~ tJ:J....1) 9-
w. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Mr. Thomas Huskins, 3504 Northwind Road, Baltimore, MD 21234 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 1 Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



TO: 

FROM: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits, Approvals 
And Inspections 

t+,<. 
Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

DATE: April 11, 2011 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For April 11, 2011 
Item No. 2011-294 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject 
zoning item and we have the following comment(s) . 

The base flood elevation for this site is 7.7 feet [NAVO 88] . 

The flood protection elevation is 8. 7 feet. 

In conformance with Federal Flood Insurance requirements, the first floor 
or basement floor must be at least 1 foot above the flood plain elevation in all 
construction. 

The property to be developed is located adjacent to tidewater. The 
developer is advised that the proper sections of the Baltimore County Building Code 
must be followed whereby elevation limitations are placed on the lowest floor (including 
basements) of residential (commercial) development. 

The building engineer shall require a permit for this project. 

The building shall be designed and adequately anchored to prevent 
flotation, collapse, or lateral movement of structure with materials resistant to flood 
damage. 

Flood-resistant construction shall be in accordance with the Baltimore 
County Building Code which adopts, with exceptions, the International Building Code. 

DAK:CEN:cab 
cc: File 
ZAC-ITEM NO 11-294-04112011 .doc 



KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

County Office Building, Room 111 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake A venue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review 

Distribution Meeting of: April 4, 2011 

Item No. : 

JOHN J . HOHMAN , Chief 
Fire Department 

March 31,2011 

Administrative Variance: 2011-0284A, 201 l-0286A, 201 l-0288A, 201 l-0291A, 201 l-0294A 

Special Hearing: 2011-0283-SPHX, 2011-0293-SPH 

Variance: 201 l-0285A, 2011-0287-SPHA, 2011-0289-SPHA, 2011-0290A, 2011-0292A 

Comments: 

The Baltimore County Fire Marshal's Office has no comments on the above case numbers at this time. 

Don W. Muddiman, Inspector 
Baltimore County Fire Marshal's Office 
700 E. Joppa Road, 3RDFloor 
Towson, Maryland 21286 
Office: 410-887-4880 
dmuddiman@baltimorecountymd.gov 
cc: File 

700 East Joppa Road I Towson, Maryland 21286-5500 I Phone 410-887-4500 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



Martin O'Malley, Governor I 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor State~~ I Beverley K. Swaim-Staley, Secretary 

Neil 1. Pedersen, Administrator 
Administration 

Maryland Department of Transportation 

Ms. Kristen Matthews 
Baltimore County Department of 
Permits, Approvals and Inspections 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Date: /../-& -II 

RE: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval ofltem No. Z.0// -02.C,'-l-4 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Richard Zeller at 
410-545-5598 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5598. Also, you may E-mail him at 
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us). Thank you for your cooperation. 

SDF/rz 

Sincerely, 

~~ L Steven D . Foster, Chief r Access Management Division 

My telephone number/toll-free number is 
Maryland Relay Se,vicefor Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1800.735.2258 Statewide toll free 

Street address: 707 North Calvert Street - Baltimore, Maryland 21202 - Phone 410.545.0300 - www.marylandroads.com 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

RECEIVED 
Inter-Office Correspondence 

MAY 18 2011 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Administrative Hearings 

David Lykens, Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability 
(DEPS) - Development Coordination 

May 16, 2011 

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item # 11-294-A 
Address 1518 Denton Road 

(Snyder Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of April 4, 2011. 

The subject property is located within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. According to 
BCZR Section 500.14, no decision shall be rendered on any petition for special 
exception, zoning variance, or zoning special hearing for a property within the Critical 
Area until the Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability (EPS) has 
provided written recommendations describing how the proposed request would: 

1. Minimize adverse impacts on water quality that result from pollutants that are 
discharged from structures or conveyances or that have run off from surrounding lands; 

The subject property is located within a Limited Development Area, and is subject to 
Critical Area lot coverage requirements. Critical Area lot coverage differs from BCZR 
lot coverage and is defined in Natural Resources Article §8-1802(a)(J 7) . 

In order to minimize impacts on water quality, the applicant should maintain the 
historical percentage of lot coverage that exists on the property. According to the 
applicant's plan and field measurements for this review, lot coverage is not proposed to 
increase, therefore, impacts on water quality will be avoided. Based on field 
observations and the applicant 's plan, a two-story addition to the exiting dwelling will be 
constructed in the same location as an existing roof attached to the dwelling, over an 
existing, concrete patio. 

2. Conserve fish, wildlife, and plant habitat; and 

The subject property and adjoining properties are located in a mapped Buffer 
Management Area, meaning that the existing pattern of historical development in the 

C:\DOCUME- 1 \pzook\LOCALS- 1 \Temp\XPgrpwise\ZAC 11-294-A 1518 Denton Road.doc 



buffer prevents the 100-foot buffer from fulfilling water quality and habitat functions. 
These areas are subject to EPS 's Critical Area regulations entitled "Baltimore County 
Buffer Management Plan ". The applicant 's proposal to remove an existing roof over an 
existing concrete patio, and construct a two-story addition on the same 
footprint(24 'X20 ') will not increase lot coverage within the 100-foot buffer, therefore, 
will avoid water quality impacts, maintain buffer Junctions and conserve fish habitat in 
Muddy Gut Creek. 

3. Be consistent with established land use policies for development in the Chesapeake 
Bay Critical Area which accommodate growth and also address the fact that, even if 
pollution is controlled, the number, movement and activities of persons in that area can 
create adverse environmental impacts. 

The applicant's proposal to construct an addition to the existing dwelling that will be 
in the same location as an existing roof off of the house, over an existing, concrete patio 
within a Critical Area Buffer Management Area is consistent with this goal. The 
proposal will avoid environmental impacts. 

Reviewer: Thomas Panzarella; Environmental Impact Review 
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Patricia Zook - Case 2011-0294-A comment needed 

From: Patricia Zook 

To: Livingston, Jeffrey 

Date: 5/2/201112:51 PM 

Subject: Case 2011-0294-A comment needed 

Jeff -

This case is not on the Mary calendar because it is an administrative variance case that closed April 25. We 
need a comment from DEPS as the property is in the CBCA. 

Thanks for your help. 

Patti Zook 
Baltimore County 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson MD 21204 
410-887 -3868 
pzook@baltimorecountymd.gov 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information contained in this ELECTRONIC MAIL transmission is legally 
privileged and confidential. It may also be subject to the attorney-client privilege or be privileged work product or 
proprietary information. This information is intended for the exclusive use of the addressee(s). If you are not the 
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any use, disclosure, dissemination, distribution (other than to the 
addressee(s)), copying or taking of any action because of this information is strictly prohibited. 
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Page 1 of 1 

Patricia Zook - Re: Case 201 -0294-A comment needed 

From: Jeffrey Livingston 
To: Zook, Patricia 

Date: 5/16/2011 10:24 AM 
Subject: Re: Case 2011-0294-A comment needed 

My understanding is that the comments have been written but have not been reviewed and ok'd by the EIR supervisor. 

>» Patricia Zook 5/16/2011 10:22 AM >>> 
Good morning Jeff -

We still need comments for this administrative variance case that closed on April 25. Do you have any idea when we might 
receive the comments? 

Thanks for your help. 

Patricia Zook 5/2/2011 12:51:27 PM >>>>>>>>>>>> 

Jeff -

This case is not on the May calendar because it is an administrative variance case that closed April 25. We need a comment 
from DEPS as the property is in the CBCA. 

Thanks for your help. 

Patti Zook 
Baltimore County 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson MD 21204 
410-887 -3868 
pzook@baltimorecountymd.gov 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information contained in this ELECTRONIC MAIL transmission is legally 
privileged and confidential. It may also be subject to the attorney-client privilege or be privileged work product or 
proprietary information. This information is intended for the exclusive use of the addressee(s). If you are not the 
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any use, disclosure, dissemination, distribution (other than to the 
addressee(s)), copying or taking of any action because of this information is strictly prohibited. 
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SDAT: Real Property Search 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
Real Property Data Search (vw2.2,\) 
BALTIMORE COUNT\/ 

Account Identifier: District - 15 Account Number - 1510000711 

Owner Name: SNYDER JENNIFER 
SNYDER MATTHEW 

Owner Information 

Use: 
Principal Residence: 

Mailing Address: 1518 DENTON RD 
BALTIMORE MD 21221-6307 

Deed Reference: 

Location & Structure Information 

Premises Address 
1518 DENTON RD 
0-0000 

0097 0024 

Special Tax Areas 

0426 

Primary Structure Built 
1949 

Town 
Ad 
Valorem 
Tax Class 

Subdivision 

0000 

NON E 

Enclosed Area 
1,056 SF 

Stories 
1.000000 

Basement 
YES 

I!1!£ Exterior 
STANDARD UNIT SIDING 

Base Value 

Land 121 ,940 

Improvements: 107,430 

Total: 229,370 

Preferential Land: 0 

MARTIN JENNIFER 

NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER 

TICE DOLORES BARBARA 

ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED 

JACOBSON JOSEPH A 

ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED 

Value 
As Of 
01 /01 /2009 

121 ,940 

129,000 

250,940 

Legal Description 

1518 DENTON RD 
Waterfront CHERRY GARDENS 

5 

Assessment 
Area 

3 

Property Land Area 
11 ,940 SF 

Value Information 

Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of 
07/01 /2010 07/01 /2011 

243,750 250,940 

0 

Transfer Information 

Date: 
Deedl: 

Date: 
Deedl: 

Date: 
Deed 1: 

05/ 11 /2005 

/2 I 846/ 00600 

04/06/2005 

/21666/ 00094 

08/ 14/1 985 

/06975/ 00087 

Exemption Information 

Partial Exempt Assessments 
County 
State 
Municipal 

07/01 /2011 

Price: 

Page 1 of 1 

Go Ba'ck 
View Map 

New Search 
GroundRent 
Redemption 
GroundRent 
Registration 

RESIDENTIAL 

YES 
I ) /2 I 846/ 00600 
2) 

Plat No: 

Plat 
Ref: 

County Use 
34 

$0 

0012/ 
0046 

Deed2: 

Price: $230,000 

Deed2: 

Price: $49,900 

Deed2: 

07/01 /2012 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

Tax Exempt: 
Exempt Class: 

Special Tax Recapture: 
*NONE* 
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